

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC06-912

Lower Tribunal Case No. 1D05-4149

NOTAMI HOSPITAL OF FLORIDA, INC., d/b/a
LAKE CITY MEDICAL CENTER,

Appellant,

vs.

EVELYN BOWEN, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Thomas K. Equels
J. Stanley Chapman
Judson H. Orrick
Holtzman Equels
660 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850)222-2900
(850)222-2933 facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT RECORDS CREATED PRIOR TO NOVEMBER 2, 2004, ARE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF AMENDMENT 7 10

..... A. An

B. Voters Approved Language Clearly Applying the Amendment to F

II. APPLICATION OF AMENDMENT 7 DOES NOT SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIR APPELLANT'S PREEXISTING CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIPS AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONTRACT CLAUSE 22

III. AMENDMENT 7 IS SELF-EXECUTING 27

IV. THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT § 381.028, FLA. STAT. (2005) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL 30

V. AMENDMENT 7 IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW 33

VI. CONCLUSION 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Acceleration National Service Corp. v. Brickell Financial Services Motor Club, Inc.</i> , 541 So. 2d 738, 739 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989)	18, 21
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Attorney General, Limitation of Non-Economic Damages in Civil Actions</i> , 520 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1988).....	31
<i>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General Re: Patients’ Right to Know About Adverse Medical Incidents</i> , 880 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 2004).....	13, 25, 31
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Governor – 1996 Amendment 5 (Everglades)</i> , 706 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	29
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	23
<i>Amente v. Newman</i> , 653 So.2d 1030 (Fla. 1995)	29
<i>Atteberry v. Longmont United Hospital</i> , 221 F.R.D. 644 (D.Colo. 2004).....	34
<i>Baker County Press, Inc. v. Baker County Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 870 So.2d 189, 193 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	21
<i>Brearley School v. Ward</i> , 201 N.Y. 358 (Ct. App. 1901)	12
<i>Burbank Grease Services, LLC v. Sokolowski</i> , – N.W.2d –, 2006 WL 1911997 WI 103, (Wis., Jul 13, 2006).....	17
<i>Bureau of Crimes Compensation v. Williams</i> , 405 So.2d 747 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	14
<i>Campus Commc’ns, Inc. v. Earnhardt</i> , 821 So.2d 388 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	18
<i>Cape Canaveral Hosp., Inc. v. Leal</i> , 917 So.2d 336 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	12

<i>City of Miami v. Romfh</i> , 66 Fla. 280, 63 So. 440 (Fla. 1913).....	17
<i>Clausell v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 515 So.2d 1275 (Fla. 1987).....	10
<i>Doe v. Sundquist</i> , 2 S.W.3d 919 (Tenn. 1999).....	13
<i>Does 1-7 v. State</i> , 993 P.2d 822 (Or. App. 1999).....	13
<i>Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Bonanno</i> , 568 So.2d 24 (Fla.1990).....	14
<i>Dep't of Environmental Protection v. Millender</i> , 666 So.2d 886 (Fla. 1996).....	10
<i>Div. of Workers' Comp. v. Brevda</i> , 420 So.2d 887, 891 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	10, 13
<i>Energy Reserves Group v. Kansas Power & Light</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Evans v. Belth</i> , 388 SE 2d. 914 (Ga. Ct. App. 1989).....	11
<i>Fla. Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly D763, – So.2d –, 2006 WL 566084 (Fla. 5th DCA March 10, 2006).....	4, 10, 12, 19
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1960).....	7, 27, 28
<i>Gray v. Golden</i> , 89 So.2d 785 (Fla. 1956).....	4, 15, 37
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984).....	18, 36, 37
<i>Hudson Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Nyack Hospital</i> , 169 F.R.D. 550 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	34
<i>Marshall v. Spectrum Medical Group</i> , 198 F.R.D. 1 (D. Maine 2000).....	34

<i>Mattice v. Memorial Hospital of South Bend</i> , 203 F.R.D. 381 (N.D. Ind. 2001)	34, 35
<i>May v. Wood River Township Hospital</i> , 257 Ill. App. 3d 969 N.E.2d 170 (Ill. Dist. Ct. 1994)	25, 26
<i>Medical Society of Jersey v. Mottola</i> , 320 F.Supp. 2d 354 (D.N.J. 2004)	24, 34
<i>Michota v. Bayfront Medical Center</i> , No. 04-1057-CI-19, 2005 WL 900771 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2005)	28
<i>News-Press Publishing Co. Kaune</i> , 511 So.2d 1023 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	20, 21
<i>Northeast Community Hospital v. Gregg</i> , 815 S.W.2d 320 (Tex. Ct. App. 1991).	11
<i>Notami Hospital of Florida, Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 927 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	4, 8, 11, 13, 18, 19, 27, 30
<i>Paracelsus Santa Rosa Med. Ctr. v. Smith</i> , 732 So.2d 49 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	12
<i>Plante v. Smathers</i> , 372 So.2d 933 (Fla.1979).	10, 17
<i>Pringle v. Marine Fisheries Commission</i> , 732 So.2d 395 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....	15
<i>Sardes v. South Broward Hospital District</i> , Case No. 03-5290-CACE (17 th Judicial Circuit, Broward County 2006)	7, 28
<i>Somer v. Johnson</i> , 704 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>State, Dep't of Revenue v. Zuckerman-Vernon Corp.</i> , 354 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1977)	19, 20
<i>State Dep't of Transp. v. Knowles</i> , 402 So.2d 1155 (Fla.1981).....	14

<i>Stott v. Stott Realty</i> , 284 N.W. 635 (Mich. 1939).....	12
<i>Teasdale v. Marin General Hospital</i> , 138 F.R.D. 691 (N.D.Calif. 1991).....	9, 34
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	15
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950)	15
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	23
<i>University of Florida Institute of Agr. Services v. Karch</i> , 393 So.2d 621 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	19
<i>Yaffee v. International Co.</i> , 80 So.2d 910 (Fla.1955)	13

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Article II, section 7(b), Florida Constitution.....	30
Article X, section 25, Florida Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Article X, section 25(a), (c)(3), Florida Constitution	21
Section 381.028, Florida Statutes	<i>passim</i>
Section 381.028(3)(j), Florida Statutes	8, 32, 37
Section 381.082, Florida Statutes	8, 32
Section 381.082(5), Florida Statutes	8, 32
Section 395.0191(7), Florida Statutes	9, 35
Section 395.0193(5), Florida Statutes	9, 35
Section 395.3025(1), Florida Statutes	29

Section 458.337(3), Florida Statutes	12
Section 766.101(3)(a), Florida Statutes	9, 35
Sections 766.101(7)(e), Florida Statutes	9, 35
Section 766.204(1), Florida Statutes	29
Section 768.40(4), Florida Statutes	11
42 U.S.C. § 11101 et seq.....	9, 33
42 U.S.C. § 11111	9, 35
42 U.S.C. § 11115	9
42 U.S.C. § 11115(d).....	36
42 U.S.C. §11137(b).....	34

RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

American Heritage Dictionary.....	17
Black’s Law Dictionary	17, 21
Ch. 77-281, Laws of Florida	20
Cooley, <i>Const. Lim.</i> 7th Ed.....	12
Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-3.271(1).....	24
45 C.F.R. §164.524(b)(2)	29
45 C.F.R. §164.524 (c)(4).....	29
Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary (5th ed.1977)	17
